

AMICSA 2024 Stuttgart 13 - 16 May

Terms and Conditions AMICSA 2024 - EXHIBITION and SPONSORING

Organizer

TESAT-Spacecom GmbH & Co. KG Gerberstr. 49, 71522 Backnang, Germany

Phone: +49 (1516) 7013058 eMail: lisa-marie.mayer@tesat.de

Contracting party

PZG Organisation Zietemann GmbH Zimmersmühlenweg 62, 61440 Oberursel Germany

Phone: +49 (6171) 989 089 0 eMail: office@pzg-organisation.de

Venue

Kursaal Bad Canstatt Königsplatz 1, 70372 Stuttgart Germany

Sponsorship – Price and Services

Gold Package: € 3.500,-- plus VAT Silver Package: € 1.500,-- plus VAT Bronze Package: € 500,-- plus VAT Services as seen on the *website*

Exhibition – Price and Services

Price for the Exhibitor Package € 2.500,-- plus VAT Services as seen on the website

Schedule Exhibition

• Construction of exhibition booth:

Tuesday, May 14, 2024: 07:00 AM -08:30 AM

• Dismantling of the exhibition booth:

Thursday May 16, 2024: 04.30 PM –05.30 PM The exhibition booth must be manned during the event. Planned schedule:

Tuesday, May 14, 2024: 08:30 AM - 05.00 PM Wednesday, May 15, 2024: 09.00 AM - 04.30 PM Thursday, May 16, 2024: 09.00 AM - 04.30 PM Please check the final schedule of the event on the website.

Accession to the agreement

PZG Organisation Zietemann GmbH and TESAT-Spacecom GmbH & Co. KG reserve the right to accept or reject any application from any potential Sponsor and/or Exhibitor.

The Agreement will only come into force when the Sponsor and/or Exhibitor receive confirmation of their reservation, after payment of the appropriate fee for their type of participation at the Event.

Registration, Payment and Cancellation

All invoices are due immediately (payment term: 10 business days) and in full prior to the start of the event. If the exhibition rent is not received by the deadline, the exhibitor, without prejudice to the continuation of their payment obligation, loses the right to participate in the exhibition. In the event of late payment, default interest at a rate of 3.5% above the discount rate set by the Federal Reserve Bank will be charged.

Purchase orders are not accepted.

The basis for sponsorship or exhibition participation is the registration with the form sheet, not with sponsorship contracts by sponsor and/or exhibitor. However, the Sponsor and/or Exhibitor may cancel its registration for the event if it informs PZG Organisation Zietemann GmbH before March 28, 2024 at the address specified in the "Contact" section of the platform, in order to receive a 50% refund of the price paid. No refunds will be made after this date.

Booth design

The exhibition management (TESAT-Spacecom GmbH & Co. KG) is responsible for the allocation of booth spaces. Walls or other booth structures are not provided, except a presentation wall. The maximum booth height is 250 cm unless otherwise stated. The design of a booth must not obstruct the view or accessibility of neighbouring booths. End booths must be open on 3 sides, corner booths on 2 sides, and provide unobstructed visibility. All materials must be flame-retardant. A corresponding certificate may be requested on-site. Moving advertising and presentations at the booth (light and sound) require approval (in writing). Approval will only be granted if other exhibitors are not affected.

PZG Organisation Zietemann GmbH, Zimmersmühlenweg 62, 61440 Oberursel
Phone: +49 (6171) 898 089 0 eMail: office@pzg-organisation.de Status as of 16.2.24

Terms and Conditions AMICSA 2024 - EXHIBITION and SPONSORING

Storage of transport packaging and boxes at and behind booths is not permitted.

Paper and cardboard / Boxes must be taken back. Adhesive tapes may not be used for laying floor coverings. This also applies to self-adhesive materials. Objects may not be attached or affixed to ceilings, floors, and pillars. The exhibitor is responsible for cleaning the booth and disposing of waste.

Hospitality

Please coordinate any hospitality at your exhibition booth with the tenant. Please contact the organizer (TESAT) regarding the catering and the name of the caterer.

Liability and Insurance

Exhibitors are liable for any damages to buildings or their furnishings caused by them or by authorized craftsmen or other persons.

The insurance of items brought in is the responsibility of the exhibitors. The exhibition management assumes no liability for fire, water, and weather damage. The conclusion of an exhibition insurance is strongly recommended.

PZG Organisation Zietemann GmbH or TESAT-Spacecom GmbH & Co. KG shall not be liable for the death or personal injury to the participant, Sponsor and/or Exhibitor, to agents or their contractors or to other guests of the Sponsor/Exhibitor, except in the case of TESAT-Spacecom GmbH & Co. KG negligence.

Attendance

The Sponsor and/or Exhibitor acknowledges that PZG Organisation Zietemann GmbH or TESAT-Spacecom GmbH & Co. KG shall not be liable for the non-attendance of all or some of the Participants, Sponsors and/ or Exhibitors at the Event or for the non-attendance of any number of attendees at the Event for any reason whatsoever.

Undesirable Activities

If PZG Organisation Zietemann GmbH or TESAT-Spacecom GmbH & Co. KG believes that the Sponsor and/or Exhibitor may engage or intends to engage in activities that are deemed contrary to the interests of the Event or that appear unethical or in violation of the law, they may, without being obliged to refund or reduce the expenses paid or owed, cancel any participation, allocation of space or stand sponsorship that may have been made, and require it to immediately vacate the stand allocated to it and/or the Event

and to deny it the right to continue to participate at the Event.

Warranties

The Sponsor and/or Exhibitor represents, warrants and undertakes to PZG Organisation Zietemann GmbH and TESAT-Spacecom GmbH & Co. KG that:

- The Sponsor and/or Exhibitor has full power, right and authority to enter into the Agreement.
- The Sponsor and/or Exhibitor has full power, right and authority to advertise or sell the goods and services on display, including – without limitation – all relevant intellectual property rights.
- The sponsor and/or Exhibitor shall not copy or reproduce, in any way, the Platform or any other material provided by PZG Organisation Zietemann GmbH or TESAT-Spacecom GmbH & Co. KG use or extract, in any way, the information contained therein for commercial purposes without the prior written consent of PZG Organisation Zietemann GmbH or TESAT-Spacecom GmbH & Co. KG, as applicable.

Governing Law and jurisdiction

The validity, construction and execution of this Agreement shall be governed by Germyn law and shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts and Tribunals of the city of Oberursel expressly waiving any other jurisdiction.

Privacy Policy

Legal basis for data processing and storage period: <u>Data processing for contract fulfilment</u> (<u>Article 6(1)(b) DSGVO)</u>: <u>Data processing is carried out according to Article 6(1)(b) DSGVO to fulfil the contract for participation in the event concluded between you and PZG Organisation Zietemann GmbH and/or TESAT-Spacecom GmbH & Co. KG. The personal data collected by us will be stored until the expiration of the limitation period from the contract and then deleted.</u>

Notice on retention and storage obligations
If, according to Article 6(1)(c) DSGVO, we are
obligated by legal requirements, especially due to tax
and commercial retention and documentation
obligations regarding certain data, PZG Organisation
Zietemann GmbH or TESAT-Spacecom GmbH & Co. KG
will store these data for the duration of the legal
deadlines.

If, according to Article 6(1)(b) DSGVO, it is necessary for the contractual processing with you, your personal data will be disclosed to third parties (ESA)